independent directors and directors holding directly or indirectly more than ten percent of the outstanding equity shares of 
the Company), subject to their eligibility as may be determined under ESOP 2025, such number of employee stock options 
(hereinafter referred to as the “Options”), which upon exercise shall not exceed in aggregate 18,52,325 (Eighteen Lakhs Fifty Two 
Thousand Three Hundred Twenty Five) equity shares (“Shares”) of the Company having a face value of INR 2/- (Indian Rupees 
Two Only) each fully paid-up, in one or more tranches, where one option upon exercise shall convert into one share subject to 
payment / recovery of requisite exercise price and applicable taxes, on such terms, conditions and in such manner as the Board

[...]

obligations.

The Scheme shall be deemed to have come into force on the date of receipt of shareholders’ approval.

b. 	 Total number of options to be granted:

The aggregate number options to be granted under ESOP 2025, upon exercise shall not exceed 18,52,325 (Eighteen Lakh 
Fifty-Two Thousand Three Hundred Twenty-Five) fully paid-up equity shares (“Shares”) having a face value of INR 2/- (Indian 
Rupees Two Only) each (which number shall be adjusted in lieu of adjustments/ re-organisation of capital structure of the 
Company from time to time), upon exercise, each option conferring a right upon the employee to be issued one Equity Share